IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

SECTION XVI-A

LISTED ON: 01.08.2016

REG. COURT NO.:

ITEM No.: 88

## PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 15552-53 of 2016

WITH

**PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF** 

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

....Petitioners

**VERSUS** 

NARESH KUMAR AND ORS.

.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20<sup>th</sup> May, 2016 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Delay condoned. Issue notice.

Mrs. Salra Chandra, learned counsel appearing on Caveat accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.1 and waives further notice. She is permitted to file counter affidavit within four weeks. Notice be sent to other respondents.

In the meanwhile, the contempt proceedings initiated by the respondents against the petitioner before the High Court shall remain stayed."

Accordingly, notice was issued to Respondent nos. 2 to 14 through Registered A.D. post on 13<sup>th</sup> June, 2016.

It is submitted that Ms. Sarla Chandra, Advocate has on 26<sup>th</sup> July, 2016 filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent nos. 3 to 14 but has not filed Counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent nos. 1 and 3 to 14 till date.

It is further submitted that neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from the Respondent no. 2 till date.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent no. 2.

The matterS above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 28<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Anil Katiyar, Advocate

Mrs. Sarla Chandra, Advocate/Caveator

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

RM